
In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

No. 20-3132

LISA G. FINCH, DOMINICA C. FINCH, AS CO-ADMINISTRATORS OF THE
ESTATE OF ANDREW THOMAS FINCH, DECEASED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JUSTIN RAPP,
BENJAMIN JONKER,
Defendants.

No. 20-3190

LISA G. FINCH, DOMINICA C. FINCH, AS CO-ADMINISTRATORS OF THE
ESTATE OF ANDREW THOMAS FINCH, DECEASED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF WICHITA, KANSAS,
Defendant-Appellee,

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
No. 6:18-cv-01018 (Hon. John W. Broomes)*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PROFESSOR SETH STOUGHTON
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

ANNA K. TSIOTSIAS
CAROLYN M. WESNOUSKY

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a), Professor Seth Stoughton respectfully requests that this Court grant him leave to file the attached amicus curiae brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants.

BACKGROUND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Role of Culture in Shaping Actions.	3
II. Police Culture Affects Officers’ Actions and Decisions to Use Force.	7
A. The Danger Imperative.....	7
B. “Us Versus Them.”	10
C. The Warrior Mentality.	13
D. Command Presence.	15
E. The Code of Silence.....	18
III. When Police Culture Can Lead to a Constitutional Violation.	19
A. Police Priorities and Role in Community.....	21
B. Training and Messaging.....	25
C. Lack of Supervision and Accountability.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Brown v. City of Golden Valley, 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....27

Casey v. City of Federal Heights, 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)28

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....19, 20, 27

Hickey v. Reeder, 12 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 1993)28

Hinkle v. Beckham Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
962 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2020).....20

Pyle v. Woods, 874 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017)20

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)16

Wright v. City of Euclid, 962 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2020).....25, 28

Zuchel v. City & Cnty. of Denver, 997 F.2d 730 (10th Cir. 1993).....20, 21

CONSTITUTION AND RULES

U.S. Const., Amend. IV19, 25

U.S. Const., Amend. VIII28

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....1

10th Cir. R. 29.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ronald J. Adams et al., *Street Survival: Tactics for Armed Encounters*
(1980)8

Page

Other Authorities—continued:

Geoffrey P. Alpert et al., *Measuring the Impact of Organizational Culture and Climate on Police Officers’ Decisions and Behavior* (Centre of Excellence in Policing & Security, Griffith Univ., Aus. Working Paper, Issue 1, July 2012).....3

Barbara E. Armacost, *Organizational Culture and Police Misconduct*, 72 *Geo. Wash. L. Rev.* 453 (2004).....18

Alexis Artwohl & Loren W. Christensen, *Deadly Force Encounters: What Cops Need to Know to Mentally and Physically Prepare for and Survive a Gunfight* (1997)13

Thomas Baker et al., *Promoting Ethical Behavior and Organizational Citizenship Behaviors: The Influence of Corporate Ethical Values*, 59 *J. Bus. Res.* 849 (2006).....3, 4

Marcel F. Beausoleil, *Police Abuse, in the Social History of Crime and Punishment in America: An Encyclopedia* (Wilbur R. Miller ed., 2012) *passim*

John Bennett, *How Command Presence Affects Your Survival*, PoliceOne.com (Oct. 7, 2010), <https://www.policeone.com/Officer-Safety/articles/2748139-How-command-presence-affects-your-survival/>.....13

Christina Carrega, *6 Atlanta Police Officers Charged in Forceful Arrests of College Students in Car*, ABC News (June 2, 2020), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/atlanta-police-officers-charged-forceful-arrests-college-students/story?id=71023836>17

Erwin Chemerinsky, *An Independent Analysis of the Los Angeles Police Department’s Board of Inquiry Report on the Rampart Scandal*, 34 *Loyola L.A. L. Rev.* 545 (2001) *passim*

Jack L. Colwell & Charles Huth, *Unleashing the Power of Unconditional Respect: Transforming Law Enforcement and Police Training* (2010).....12, 15, 16

Other Authorities—continued:

Dharmika Dharmapala et al., *Collective Bargaining Rights & Police Misconduct: Evidence from Florida*, ___ J.L. Econ. & Org. ___ (forthcoming), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3095217 19, 29

FBI, *2019 Law Enforcement Officers Killed & Assaulted (LEOKA) Report* (2020), <https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2019/topic-pages/officers-feloniously-killed> 7, 9

Dave Grossman & Loren W. Christensen, *On Combat: The Psychology and Physiology of Deadly Conflict in War and in Peace* (2007) 11

David A. Harris, *Failed Evidence: Why Law Enforcement Resists Science* (2012) 11, 12

Jason R. Ingram et al., *A Multilevel Framework for Understanding Police Culture: The Role of the Workgroup*, 51 *Criminology* 365 (2013) 4, 5

LAPD, *Report of the Independent Commission of the Los Angeles Police Department* (1991) 23, 29

Otwin Marenin, *Cheapening Death: Danger, Police Street Culture, and the Use of Deadly Force*, 19 *Police Q.* 461 (2019) 8

Eugene A. Paoline III & William Terrill, *The Impact on Police Culture on Traffic Stop Searches: An Analysis of Attitudes and Behavior*, 28 *Policing: Int’l J. Police Strategies & Mgm’t* 455 (2005) 5, 21, 22

Nan Royce, *Thin Blue Line, A Meaningful Gift to Howard Lake Police Department*, *Herald Journal* (Jan. 5, 2018), <http://www.herald-journal.com/archives/2018/stories/HL-blue-line-flag.html> 10

Michael Sierra-Arévalo, *American Policing and the Danger Imperative*, ___ *L. & Soc’y Rev.* ___ (accepted for publication Nov. 20, 2020) 5, 8, 9

Other Authorities—continued:

Michael Sierra-Arévalo, *Technological Innovation and Police Officers’ Understanding and Use of Force*, 53 Law & Soc’y Rev. 420 (2019)10

Anusorn Singhapakdi & Scott J. Vitell, *Marketing Ethics: Factors Influencing Perceptions of Ethical Problems and Alternatives*, 10 J. Macromarketing 4 (1990).....4

Seth Stoughton, *Cop Expert: Why Sandra Bland’s Arrest Was Legal But Not Good Policing*, Talking Points Memo (July 24, 2015), <http://talkingpointsmemo.com/cafe/sandra-bland-video-legal-but-not-good-policing>17

Seth Stoughton, *Principled Policing: Warrior Cops & Guardian Officers*, 51 Wake Forest L. Rev. 611 (2016).....8, 10, 14, 16

Seth W. Stoughton et al., *Evaluating Police Uses of Force* (2020).....2, 10

Richard E. Sykes & Edward E. Brent, *Policing: A Social Behaviorist Perspective* (1983)12

Task Force On 21st Century Policing, *Final Report of the President’s Task Force On 21st Century Policing* (2015).....6

William Terrill et al., *Police Culture & Coercion*, 41 Criminology 1003 (2003)5, 22

Lawrence P. Tiffany, et al., *Detection of Crime: Stopping and Questioning, Search and Seizure, Encouragement and Entrapment* (1967)16, 17

U.S. DOJ, Civil Rights Div., *Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department* (Mar. 4, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report.pdf *passim*

Maarten Van Craen & Wesley G. Skogan, *Officer Support for Use of Force Policy*, 44 Crim. Just. & Behav. 843 (2017)29

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
John Van Maanen, <i>The Asshole, in Policing: A View From The Street</i> (Peter K. Manning & John Van Maanen eds., 1978), reprinted in <i>Police & Society: Touchstone Readings</i> (Victor E. Kappeler ed., 2d ed. 1999)	14
Diane Cecilia Weber, Cato Inst., Briefing Paper No. 50, <i>Warrior Cops: The Ominous Growth of Paramilitarism in American Police Departments</i> (1999)	13
David Weisburd et al., Nat’l Inst. of Justice, <i>Police Attitudes Toward Abuse of Authority: Findings from a National Study</i> (2000), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/189105.pdf	18
Scott E. Wolfe & Alex R. Piquero, <i>Organizational Justice and Police Misconduct</i> , 38 <i>Crim. Just. & Behav.</i> 332 (2011).....	4, 5

Professor Seth Stoughton (“Professor Stoughton”) submits this brief as amicus curiae pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and this Court’s Rule 29.
